## MUNICIPALITY OF LOUISE BY LAW #2021-13 OPERATION OF A SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

WHEREAS Section 82 (b) of the Municipal Act state:

A Council is responsible for (b) ensuring that the powers, duties and functions of the municipality are appropriately carried out, and

WHEREAS Section 250 (2) (c) state:

... a Municipality may for municipal purposes do the following (c) ... maintain and operate services, facilities and utilities

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Louise in open session duly assembled hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The Memorandum of Agreement, as attached as Schedule A, with the Louise Integrated Waste Management Board be approved.
- 2. The Memorandum of Agreement take effect from 1 January 2022
- 3. With effect from 1 January 2022 the Municipality of Louise By law 2017-07 is rescinded.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Municipality of Louise assembled at the LUD of Crystal City in the Province of Manitoba this 27 October 2021

MUNICIPALITY OF LOUISE

REEVE

M McIntyre

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER P Burton

Read a first time this 13<sup>th</sup> day of October 2021 Read a second time this 27<sup>th</sup> day of October 2021 Read a third time this 27<sup>th</sup> day of October 2021

P:\Municipality of Louise\By-laws\2021\2021-13 Operation of a Solid Waste Management Facility.docx